

**United States District Court
District of Columbia**

Republican National Committee et al., <i>Plaintiffs</i>	Civil Case No. 14-cv-853 (CRC) THREE-JUDGE COURT REQUESTED ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
v. Federal Election Commission, <i>Defendant</i>	

**Memorandum in Support of
Plaintiffs' Motion for Summary Judgment**

James Bopp, Jr., Bar #CO 0041
jboppjr@aol.com

Richard E. Coleson*
rcoleson@bopplaw.com

Randy Elf*
relf@bopplaw.com

THE BOPP LAW FIRM, PC
The National Building
1 South Sixth Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510
812/232-2434 telephone
812/235-3685 facsimile
Counsel for Plaintiffs

*Admitted Pro Hac Vice

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Facts.....	3
Argument.....	5
I. Under Strict or Closely Drawn Scrutiny, a “Substantial Mismatch” Exists Between the Anticorruption Interest and Independent-Activity Restrictions..	5
II. No Cognizable Interest Justifies Restrictions on Independent Expenditures or Independent-Expenditure Entities.....	6
A. No <i>Anticorruption</i> Interest Justifies Restrictions on Independent Expenditures or Independent-Expenditure Entities.....	6
B. No <i>Anticircumvention</i> Interest Justifies Restrictions on Independent Expenditures or Independent-Expenditures Entities.....	8
C. The <i>IE-PAC Line of Authorities</i> Recognizes that No Interest Justifies Restricting Contributions to Independent-Expenditure Entities..	9
III. Banning Party-Committee NCAs Is Unconstitutional (Count 1)..	15
A. The Non-Federal Funds Ban Is Unconstitutional as Applied.....	16
B. The Contribution Limits Are Unconstitutional as Applied.....	16
C. Party-Committee Status Does Not Justify Different Treatment.....	17
1. IE-PAC Case Statements Distinguishing Party-Committees Are Dicta.....	18
2. Party-Committee Coordination with Candidates May Not Be Presumed.....	18
3. What the <i>Colorado</i> Cases and <i>McConnell</i> Really Said Does Not Help FEC.....	24
4. Rejection of Gratitude-Style “Corruption” Eliminates “Corruption” Concerns..	30

IV. Banning Political-Party Solicitation for Political-Parties' NCAs Is Unconstitutional (Count 2)..... 32

V. Requiring Federal Funds for Independent Federal Election Activity Is Unconstitutional (Count 3)..... 35

Conclusion..... 40

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bluman v. FEC</i> , 800 F.Supp.2d 281 (D.D.C. 2011).	14
* <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Medical Association v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).	17
<i>Carey v. FEC</i> , Civ. No. 11-259-RMC (D.D.C. 2011).	14, 17
* <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).	<i>passim</i>
* <i>EMILY’s List v. FEC</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).	1, 9
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee</i> , 213 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee</i> , 839 F. Supp. 1488 (D. Col. 1993)	23
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee</i> , 41 F.Supp.2d 1197 (D. Colo. 1999)	26
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).	17, 20
<i>FEC v. National Conservative PAC</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).	20
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).	22
<i>Long Beach Chamber of Commerce v. Long Beach</i> , 603 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2010).	9
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).	5
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 251 F.Supp.2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003).	31, 34, 39
* <i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).	<i>passim</i>
* <i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1434 (2014).	<i>passim</i>
<i>North Carolina Right to Life v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008).	9
<i>Republican Party of New Mexico v. King</i> , 741 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 2013).	9, 18, 24

**SpeechNow.org v. FEC*, 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010). *passim*

Texans for Free Enterprise v. Texas Ethics Commission, 732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013). 9

Thalheimer v. San Diego, 706 F.Supp.2d 1065 (S.D. Cal. 2010). 9

Wisconsin Right to Life State PAC v. Barland, 664 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 2011).. . . . 9

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutions

11 C.F.R. 104.3. 4

11 C.F.R. 104.4. 4

11 C.F.R. 109.21(d). 22

11 C.F.R. 109.37(a)(3).. . . . 22

11 C.F.R. 300.2(g). 2

11 C.F.R. 300.2(k). 2

2 U.S.C. 431(17). 3, 10, 22-24

2 U.S.C. 431(20). 1, 35, 36

2 U.S.C. 434(f)(3)(B)(ii). 4

2 U.S.C. 441a. *passim*

2 U.S.C. 441b(a). 3, 14

2 U.S.C. 441i. *passim*

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (Mar. 27, 2002). *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. I. *passim*

Other Authorities

Bob Bauer, *Circling Back (a Full 360°) to the RNC and Libertarian Party Lawsuits* (May 29, 2014). 16

Dave Levinthal, *Ready for Hillary no longer just a super PAC* (May 28, 2014). 2

FEC, Advisory Opinion 2010-11 (Commonsense Ten)..... 1, 9, 13, 25, 29

FEC, AO 2010-09 (Club for Growth). 9, 11-13

FEC, AO 2011-24 (StandLouder.com). 4

FEC, AOR 2010-20 (National Defense PAC)..... 14

FEC, *FEC Statement on Carey v. FEC: Reporting Guidance for Political Committees that Maintain a Non-Contribution Account* (Oct. 5, 2011).. 2

FEC, Matter Under Review 3620 (DSCC). 20

Joel M. Gora, *In Defense of “Super PACs” and of the First Amendment*, 43 Seton Hall L. Rev. 1185 (2013). 3
